

No. 15-17447

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

HAWAII WILDLIFE FUND; SIERRA CLUB-MAUI GROUP;
SURFRIDER FOUNDATION; WEST MAUI
PRESERVATION ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

COUNTY OF MAUI,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court, Dist. of Hawaii
No. 12-cv-198, Hon. Susan Oki Mollway, District Judge

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

JOHN C. CRUDEN
Assistant Attorney General

OF COUNSEL:

KARYN WENDELOWSKI
U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency
Office of General Counsel
Washington, D.C.

AARON P. AVILA
R. JUSTIN SMITH
FREDERICK H. TURNER
Attorneys, U.S. Dep't of Justice
Env't & Natural Resources Div.
P.O. Box 7415
Washington, DC 20044
(202) 305-0641
frederick.turner@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	3
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	6
III. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISIONS ARE CONSISTENT WITH THE LANGUAGE AND PURPOSE OF THE CWA.....	13
A. Discharges of Pollutants to Jurisdictional Surface Waters Through Groundwater with a Direct Hydrological Connection Properly Require CWA Permits.....	14
B. The District Court’s Decisions Give Full Effect to Congress’s Intent to Restore and Maintain the Nation’s Waters.	20
C. The District Court’s Finding of Liability is Consistent with EPA’s Longstanding Position.....	22
II. THE COUNTY IS LIABLE FOR UNPERMITTED DISCHARGES DUE TO THE “DIRECT HYDROLOGICAL CONNECTION” BETWEEN THE GROUNDWATER AND THE OCEAN.	26
III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE COUNTY HAD FAIR NOTICE FOR PURPOSES OF CIVIL PENALTIES.	32
CONCLUSION	36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bath Petrol. Storage, Inc. v. Sovas</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 357 (N.D.N.Y. 2004)	22
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	12, 24
<i>Friends of Sakonnet v. Dutra</i> , 738 F. Supp. 623 (D.R.I. 1990)	15
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Larson</i> , 641 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (D. Idaho 2009)	31, 32
<i>Haw. Wildlife Fund v. Cty. of Maui</i> , No. 12-198, 2015 WL 328227 (D. Haw. Jan. 23, 2015)	6, 7, 8, 9, 28
<i>Haw. Wildlife Fund v. Cty. of Maui</i> , No. 12-198, 2015 WL 3903918 (D. Haw. June 25, 2015)	9
<i>Hawai'i Wildlife Fund v. County of Maui</i> , 24 F. Supp. 3d 980 (D. Haw. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Headwaters, Inc. v. Talent Irrigation Dist.</i> , 243 F.3d 526 (9th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Hernandez v. Esso Std. Oil Co.</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D.P.R. 2009)	19
<i>Hudson R. Fishermen's Ass'n v. City of New York</i> , 751 F. Supp. 1088 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	22
<i>Idaho Rural Council v. Bosma</i> , 143 F. Supp. 2d 1169 (D. Idaho 2001)	11, 18, 19, 21
<i>Inland Steel v. EPA</i> , 901 F.2d 1419 (7th Cir. 1990)	22

In re EPA & Dep’t of Def. Final Rule,
 803 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2015) 24

McClellan Ecological Seepage Situation v. Cheney,
 No. 86-475, 20 Env’tl. L. Rep. 20,877 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 30, 1990) 31

McClellan Ecological Seepage Situation v. Cheney,
 763 F. Supp. 431 (E.D. Cal. 1989) 31

McClellan Ecological Seepage Situation v. Weinberger,
 707 F. Supp. 1182 (E.D. Cal. 1988) 30

N. Cal. River Watch v. City of Healdsburg,
 496 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007) 8

N. Cal. River Watch v. Mercer Fraser Co.,
 No. 04-4620, 2005 WL 2122052 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 1, 2005) ... 16, 17, 19

Nw. Env’tl. Def. Ctr. v. Grabhorn,
 No. 08-548, 2009 WL 3672895 (D. Or. Oct. 30, 2009) 19

O’Leary v. Moyer’s Landfill, Inc.,
 523 F. Supp. 642 (E.D. Pa. 1981) 15

Rapanos v. United States,
 547 U.S. 715 (2006) 2, 8, 10, 15, 16

Rice v. Harken Expl. Co.,
 250 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2001) 19, 20

S.F. Herring Ass’n v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.,
 81 F. Supp. 3d 847 (N.D. Cal. 2015) 18

Sierra Club v. Abston Constr. Co.,
 620 F.2d 41 (5th Cir. 1980) 10, 14, 15

Sierra Club v. El Paso Gold Mines, Inc.,
 421 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2005) 16

Sierra Club v. Va. Elec. & Power Co.,
 No. 15-112, 2015 WL 6830301 (E.D. Va. Nov. 6, 2015) 18

United States v. Approximately 64,695 Pounds of Shark Fins,
 520 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2008) 33

United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.,
 474 U.S. 121 (1985) 20

United States v. Velsicol Chem. Corp.,
 438 F. Supp. 945 (W.D. Tenn. 1976) 16

Vill. of Oconomowoc Lake v. Dayton Hudson Corp.,
 24 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 1994) 19

Wash. Wilderness Coal. v. Hecla Mining Co.,
 870 F. Supp. 983 (E.D. Wash. 1994) 21

Yadkin Riverkeeper v. Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC,
 No. 14-753, 2015 WL 6157706 (M.D.N.C. Oct. 20, 2015) 18

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) 3

33 U.S.C. § 1311 3, 4, 14

33 U.S.C. § 1318(a)(A) 34

33 U.S.C. § 1319 4

33 U.S.C. § 1319(d) 5, 35

33 U.S.C. § 1341(a) 35

33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1) 31

33 U.S.C. § 1342 1, 3, 4

33 U.S.C. § 1342(a) 4

33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)	4
33 U.S.C. § 1342(d)	4
33 U.S.C. § 1344	3, 4
33 U.S.C. § 1362	3
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6)	3
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)	2, 4
33 U.S.C. § 1362(8)	2
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)(A)	3, 14
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)	4
33 U.S.C. § 1365	4

Federal Register

39 Fed. Reg. 43,759 (Dec. 18, 1974)	4
55 Fed. Reg. 47,990 (Dec. 2, 1990)	23
56 Fed. Reg. 64,876 (Dec. 12, 1991)	5, 23
66 Fed. Reg. 2960 (Jan. 12, 2001)	12, 23, 24, 26
80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015)	17, 25
